



CMV TRUCK & BUS PTY LTD ABN 29 007 658 451

**ADJUSTMENT NOTE CSE001239 (REPRINT)**

Date: **02/02/2021**

Rego: **1MT5KE**

Page 1 of 2

Charge to: **17**  
**CASH SALE SERVICE - DERRIMUT**  
 392 BOUNDARY ROAD  
 DERRIMUT VIC 3030

ABN:

Contact:

Order No:	<b>Next Service Date:</b>	<b>22/05/2021</b>	<b>Next Service Kms:</b>	<b>523,000</b>
Service Adviser: <b>Craig OBrien</b>	Odometer reading:	<b>503,769</b>	Warranty Start Date:	<b>24/12/2013</b>
VIN: <b>6FMM12H02DD804424</b>	Last Clocking Date:		Repair Order:	<b>SE0001228</b>
Stock No: <b>1MT5KE</b>	Fleet No.:		Engine Hours:	<b>0</b>

Product	Description	Quantity	Price Excl.
<b>REPLACE MISSING BOTTOM BACKING PLATES ON REAR BRAKES PER QUOTE</b>			
34	REPLACE MISSING BOTTOM BACKING PLATES ON REAR BRAKES PER QUOTE		141.00
AM8235A13236Q2123	DUST SHIELD KIT DRIVE	4	342.20
	Sub Total:		<u>483.20</u>

**CASH SALE**

Parts: \$342.20

Labour: \$141.00

Others: \$0.00

Sub Total: \$ 483.20

Total GST: \$ 48.32

Rounding: 0.02

**CREDIT TOTAL -531.50**

Ver.2.8

A DIVISION OF **CMV GROUP**

Payment by EFT: BSB: 034-081 Account #: 118013  
 Reference: CSE001239 Please advise deposit details  
 to  
[accounts1@cmv.com.au](mailto:accounts1@cmv.com.au)



## TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1) You (that is the Customer) will be responsible for any loss, damage or deterioration to goods once they leave our place of business - that is they will then be at your risk. You should get insurance to cover this.
- 2) Delivery will be at our place of business. You will be responsible to arrange and pay for freight from our place of business. We can help you to arrange freight if you wish. We will not do this unless you request it.
- 3) Goods are not supplied on a sale or return basis. Subject to these terms and conditions, once we accept your order, you are obliged to take the goods although property is yet to pass. Any agreement to accept any return of goods must be in writing signed on our behalf. If we agree to accept any return, our current return conditions will apply. Details of current return conditions are attached.
- 4) (a) You have to pay for goods and services supplied before the last day of the month after the month in which they were supplied.  
 (b) However, payment will become due immediately if:  
 - you commit any act of bankruptcy;  
 - a meeting of your creditors is called;  
 - a mortgagee or mortgagee's agent takes possession of any of your assets;  
 - a receiver of any of your assets is appointed, or  
 - a petition to bankrupt or liquidate you is issued.  
 (c) Until an overdue payment is paid, you have to pay interest on it at 2% per month.  
 (d) You must pay us the reasonable costs (including debt collector's commission) we incur to recover (or to attempt to recover) any overdue payment.
- 5) Until property in goods supplied passes to you, and without prejudice to our rights under the PPSA:  
 (a) You may fix them into your articles on condition that the product ("products") will be our property as security for full payment for the goods.  
 (b) Until you use or sell the goods or products, you must store them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as our property.  
 (c) You may fix the goods or products into the articles of any third party on condition that the resulting item will be deemed to be owned in common by us and that third party.  
 (d) You may sell the goods or the products or the items as referred to in (c) (or your interest therein) in the ordinary course of your business on the following conditions:  
 - You make the sale as our agent and bailee.  
 - Any proceeds of sale received by you are held by you on trust for us and you must keep them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as ours.  
 - If you have not received the proceeds of sale, you will, if we so require, assign to us your rights in respect of the sale price.
- 6) (a) "PPSA" means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Ch);  
 "PPS register" means the Personal Property Securities Register;  
 "purchase money security interest" means "registration commencement time", "security interest" and "verification statement", all have the meanings given by the PPSA.  
 (b) Whilst the risk in the goods passes in accordance with clause 1, legal and equitable title in the goods will not pass to you until payment in full for all debts accrued or owed by you to us for the goods has been received by us in cleared funds. Until that time you are in possession of the goods solely as bailee for us and your right to possession ceases if you do not pay us for the goods on time or when due.  
 (c) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, we reserve the following rights:  
 - the right to repossess or resell the goods;  
 - the right to keep or resell any goods or products we take possession of the goods or the products referred to in clause 5;  
 - any other rights we may have at law or under the PPSA.
- 7) Any previous dealings shall not affect these terms and conditions or be deemed to do so nor will any term or condition set out in your order forms or other documentation.
- 8) In these terms and conditions reference to a person includes a corporation, and the singular includes the plural and vice versa.
- 9) If more than one, the persons comprising the Customer shall be jointly and severally bound by these terms and conditions.
- 10) The law of Victoria governs these terms and conditions and any legal action relating to them shall be brought in Victorian Courts.
- 11) Each transaction is to be on the above terms and conditions. However we may change the above terms and conditions, and upon written notice to you, you will be bound by such changed terms and conditions in respect of subsequent transactions. Unless the contrary is proved, such notice shall be deemed served on you two business days after it is posted.
- CURRENT RETURN CONDITIONS** (subject to variation by the Company without notice to the Customer) are:  
 (a) Goods marked "non-returnable" are not returnable.  
 (b) Parts procured Ex-Supplier are non-returnable unless the Company gives prior approval.  
 (c) Electrical items will not be accepted for credit.  
 (d) Goods must be resalable and returned within 30 days from invoice date.  
 (e) Invoice no. and date to be quoted by customer.  
 (f) The Customer shall pay all freight charges to return the goods to the place of business of the Company.  
 (g) The Customer shall pay reasonable handling charges of the Company.  
 (h) Goods are non-returnable after 30 days from invoice date.
- (d) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, you acknowledge that we have a purchase money security interest which attaches over the goods and their proceeds and a security interest in relation to other amounts owed by you to us.
- (e) For the avoidance of doubt, after the registration commencement time, we may register our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register established by the PPSA and, where necessary, amend the registration.
- (f) You undertake to do anything (such as obtaining consents, signing and producing documents, producing receipts and getting documents completed and signed) which we ask and consider necessary for the purposes of:  
 - ensuring that a security interest created under this agreement is enforceable, perfected and otherwise effective;  
 - enabling us to apply for any registration, or give any notification, in connection with a security interest created under this agreement so that the security interest has the priority required by us,  
 including anything we ask you to do in connection with the PPSA.
- (g) You must not grant any other person a security interest over the goods or their proceeds.
- (h) To the extent permitted by law, if the PPSA applies, you irrevocably waive your rights you may have to:  
 - receive notices or statements under sections 95, 121(4), 125, 130, 132(3)(d), 132(4) and 135 of the PPSA;  
 - redeem the goods under section 142 of the PPSA;  
 - reinstate the agreement under section 143 of the PPSA;  
 - receive a verification statement as defined in the PPSA.
- (i) Nothing in this clause prevents us from taking action against you for the purchase price of the goods.
- (l) In addition to being liable to pay all our enforcement expenses as set out in clause 4(d) you agree to be liable for our costs of our registration of our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register.



CMV TRUCK & BUS PTY LTD ABN 29 007 658 451

**TAX INVOICE L01066543 (REPRINT)**

Date: **12/02/2019**

Rego: **1MT5KE**

Page 1 of 3

Charge to: **17**  
**CASH SALE SERVICE - DERRIMUT**  
392 BOUNDARY ROAD  
DERRIMUT VIC 3030

ABN:	Contact:	
Order No:	<b>Next Service Date: 22/05/2021</b>	<b>Next Service Kms: 523,000</b>
Service Adviser: <b>Robert Birnie</b>	Odometer reading: <b>422,758</b>	Warranty Start Date: <b>24/12/2013</b>
VIN: <b>6FMM12H02DD804424</b>	Last Clocking Date: <b>12/02/2019</b>	Repair Order: <b>R01051985</b>
Stock No: <b>1MT5KE</b>	Fleet No.	Engine Hours: <b>9,526</b>

Product	Description	Quantity	Price Excl.
<b>Check &amp; Rectify Faults on Dash - ABS &amp; ATC</b>			
12	Check & Rectify Faults on Dash - ABS & ATC		1,206.00
AMNARV582330TW	WIRE 3MM TWIN CORE 30M	1	37.36
VT20469544	CLOTH TAPE VOLVO	1	25.36
AMNARV56600	HEATSHRINK PACK 3.2mm - 6.4mm DIA	1	6.11
AMNARV56308	CABLE TIE MEDIUM 1=25PACK BLACK NARVA	1	3.95
AMNARV56707	CONDUIT SPLIT 7MM 10M	1	8.15
VT20484264	SENSOR WHEEL FRONT FM FH	1	96.79
CC	CONSUMABLES	18	90.00
*****			
	Check & Rectify Faults on Dash - ABS & ATC		
	DAMAGED WIRING AND ABS ECU PLUG TERMINAL LOOSE AND SENSOR CALIBRATED		
	ROAD TESTED CHECKED WHEEL SPEED SENSOR		
	CHECKED R/H/F SENSOR WHEEL SPEED		
	CUSTOMER FITTED NEW SENSOR R/H/F		
	REMOVED R/H/ WHEEL SPEED SENSOR TO MCFC PLUG		
	FIND DAMAGED WIRING		
	REWIRE R/H/ WHEEL SPEED SENSOR TO MCFC PLUG		
	CHECKED CODES AND ROAD TESTED 40KM		
	CODES COME ON ATC		
	REMOVED DASH AND WIRING CUT		
	FIXED AND ROAD TESTED		
	REMOVED ALL ECU AND TESTED TERMINAL		
	6 X TERMINAL OPEN IN ABS ECU		
	FIXED ALL AND CHECKED WRING AND TESTED OK		
	FITTED ALL BACK TO TRUCK AND ROAD TESTED 40KM		
	CODES COME ON ABS AND ATC		
	AIR GAPES SENSOR R/H/F		
	REMOVED F/R/H WHEEL AND HUB		
	CHECKED ABS PULSE RING DAMAGED (SENSOR HEAT)		
	FITTED NEW PULSE RING AND FITTED ALL BACK TO TRUCK		
	ROAD TESTED 80KM AND CHECKED CODES ALL OK		

Sub Total: 1,473.72

Continued ...



# CASH SALE

Parts: \$177.72

Labour: \$1,206.00

Others: \$90.00

Sub Total: \$ 1,473.72

Total GST: \$ 147.37

Rounding: 0.01

**INVOICE TOTAL 1,621.10**

Ver.2.8

A DIVISION OF  **CMV GROUP**

Payment by EFT: BSB: 034-081 Account #: 118013  
Reference: L01066543 Please advise deposit details  
to  
accounts1@cmv.com.au



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1) You (that is the Customer) will be responsible for any loss, damage or deterioration to goods once they leave our place of business - that is they will then be at your risk. You should get insurance to cover this.
  - 2) Delivery will be at our place of business. You will be responsible to arrange and pay for freight from our place of business. We can help you to arrange freight if you wish. We will not do this unless you request it.
  - 3) Goods are not supplied on a sale or return basis. Subject to these terms and conditions, once we accept your order, you are obliged to take the goods although property is yet to pass. Any agreement to accept any return of goods must be in writing signed on our behalf. If we agree to accept any return, our current return conditions will apply. Details of current return conditions are attached.
  - 4) (a) You have to pay for goods and services supplied before the last day of the month after the month in which they were supplied.  
 (b) However, payment will become due immediately if:  
 - you commit any act of bankruptcy;  
 - a meeting of your creditors is called;  
 - a mortgagee or mortgagee's agent takes possession of any of your assets;  
 - a receiver of any of your assets is appointed, or  
 - a petition to bankrupt or liquidate you is issued.  
 (c) Until an overdue payment is paid, you have to pay interest on it at 2% per month.  
 (d) You must pay us the reasonable costs (including debt collector's commission) we incur to recover (or to attempt to recover) any overdue payment.
  - 5) Until property in goods supplied passes to you, and without prejudice to our rights under the PPSA:  
 (a) You may fix them into your articles on condition that the product ("products") will be our property as security for full payment for the goods.  
 (b) Until you use or sell the goods or products, you must store them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as our property.  
 (c) You may fix the goods or products into the articles of any third party on condition that the resulting item will be deemed to be owned in common by us and that third party.  
 (d) You may sell the goods or the products or the items as referred to in (c) (or your interest therein) in the ordinary course of your business on the following conditions:  
 - You make the sale as our agent and bailee.  
 - Any proceeds of sale received by you are held by you on trust for us and you must keep them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as ours.  
 - If you have not received the proceeds of sale, you will, if we so require, assign to us your rights in respect of the sale price.
  - 6) (a) "PPSA" means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Ch);  
 "PPS register" means the Personal Property Securities Register;  
 "purchase money security interest" means "registration commencement time", "security interest" and "verification statement", all have the meanings given by the PPSA.  
 (b) Whilst the risk in the goods passes in accordance with clause 1, legal and equitable title in the goods will not pass to you until payment in full for all debts accrued or owed by you to us for the goods has been received by us in cleared funds. Until that time you are in possession of the goods solely as bailee for us and your right to possession ceases if you do not pay us for the goods on time or when due.  
 (c) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, we reserve the following rights:  
 - the right to repossess or resell the goods;  
 - the right to keep or resell any goods or products we take possession of the goods or the products referred to in clause 5;  
 - any other rights we may have at law or under the PPSA.
  - 7) Any previous dealings shall not affect these terms and conditions or be deemed to do so nor will any term or condition set out in your order forms or other documentation.
  - 8) In these terms and conditions reference to a person includes a corporation, and the singular includes the plural and vice versa.
  - 9) If more than one, the persons comprising the Customer shall be jointly and severally bound by these terms and conditions.
  - 10) The law of Victoria governs these terms and conditions and any legal action relating to them shall be brought in Victorian Courts.
  - 11) Each transaction is to be on the above terms and conditions. However we may change the above terms and conditions, and upon written notice to you, you will be bound by such changed terms and conditions in respect of subsequent transactions. Unless the contrary is proved, such notice shall be deemed served on you two business days after it is posted.
- CURRENT RETURN CONDITIONS** (subject to variation by the Company without notice to the Customer) are:
- (a) Goods marked "non-returnable" are not returnable.
  - (b) Parts procured Ex-Supplier are non-returnable unless the Company gives prior approval.
  - (c) Electrical items will not be accepted for credit.
  - (d) Goods must be resalable and returned within 30 days from invoice date.
  - (e) Invoice no. and date to be quoted by customer.
  - (f) The Customer shall pay all freight charges to return the goods to the place of business of the Company.
  - (g) The Customer shall pay reasonable handling charges of the Company.
  - (h) Goods are non-returnable after 30 days from invoice date.
- (d) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, you acknowledge that we have a purchase money security interest which attaches over the goods and their proceeds and a security interest in relation to other amounts owed by you to us.
  - (e) For the avoidance of doubt, after the registration commencement time, we may register our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register established by the PPSA and, where necessary, amend the registration.
  - (f) You undertake to do anything (such as obtaining consents, signing and producing documents, producing receipts and getting documents completed and signed) which we ask and consider necessary for the purposes of:  
 - ensuring that a security interest created under this agreement is enforceable, perfected and otherwise effective;  
 - enabling us to apply for any registration, or give any notification, in connection with a security interest created under this agreement so that the security interest has the priority required by us,  
 including anything we ask you to do in connection with the PPSA.
  - (g) You must not grant any other person a security interest over the goods or their proceeds.
  - (h) To the extent permitted by law, if the PPSA applies, you irrevocably waive your rights you may have to:  
 - receive notices or statements under sections 95, 121(4), 125, 130, 132(3)(d), 132(4) and 135 of the PPSA;  
 - redeem the goods under section 142 of the PPSA;  
 - reinstate the agreement under section 143 of the PPSA;  
 - receive a verification statement as defined in the PPSA.
  - (i) Nothing in this clause prevents us from taking action against you for the purchase price of the goods.
  - (l) In addition to being liable to pay all our enforcement expenses as set out in clause 4(d) you agree to be liable for our costs of our registration of our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register.



**TAX INVOICE L01077655 (REPRINT)**

Date: **09/08/2019**

Rego: **1MT5KE**

Page 1 of 5

Charge to: **17**

**CASH SALE SERVICE - DERRIMUT**  
392 BOUNDARY ROAD  
DERRIMUT VIC 3030

ABN:

Contact:

Order No: <b>COD</b>	<b>Next Service Date:</b> <b>22/05/2021</b>	<b>Next Service Kms:</b> <b>523,000</b>
Service Adviser: <b>Rex Moretti</b>	Odometer reading: <b>449,798</b>	Warranty Start Date: <b>24/12/2013</b>
VIN: <b>6FMM12H02DD804424</b>	Last Clocking Date: <b>9/08/2019</b>	Repair Order: <b>R01060325</b>
Stock No: <b>1MT5KE</b>	Fleet No.	Engine Hours: <b>10,267</b>

Product	Description	Quantity	Price Excl.
<b>Rectify failed Idler gear, Towed in from Colac</b>			
11	Rectify failed Idler gear, Towed in from Colac Customer lost power steering drive, removed Powersteering Fuel pump unit Found failed Idler gear. Customer has towed in from Colac *****		8,897.96
VT20743004	GEAR CRANKSHAFT D13A-C-D16-MP10	1	1,981.55
VT20538793	GASKET ROCKER COVER D13A-B-C-MP8	1	158.36
VT22081687	IDLER GEAR ENGINE POWER STEER D13-MP8	1	504.46
VT21050240	BOLT TIMING GEAR D13-MP8-VOLVO-MACK	1	12.96
VT21780376	SEAL RING TIMING CHEST FRONT D12-DD9A D7	1	5.21
AMNARV56308	CABLE TIE MEDIUM 1=25PACK BLACK NARVA	1	3.95
AMNARV56310	CABLE TIE LARGE 1=10PACK BLACK NARVA	2	9.12
VT995658	O-RING	1	11.97
VT1161995	OIL TRANSMISSION AUTO TQ-D II 4LTR	1	31.19
SPC3381100	OIL TRANS & PWR STEER 1 LIT ATF DEX3	1	14.00
VT984738	BOLT FLANGED 8MM X 40MM LONG 8.8 GRADE	2	2.56
VT994447	BOLT FLANGED 8MM X 25MM LONG 8.8 GRADE	29	44.95
VT943177	O RING TIMING CHEST FH D16C SUIT20531962	1	6.25
MKCAL85121776	OIL ENGINE ULTIMATE 15W/40 20L 99SX	2	296.54
MKCAL85121777	OIL ENGINE ULTIMATE 15W/40 5L 99SX VDS4	1	38.88
VT21707136	FILTER OIL FULL FLOW MP8-MP10	2	124.70
VT21707135	FILTER OIL BYPASS MP8-MP10	1	64.54
VT21383310	GASKET TIMING COVER D13C-MP8 LATE TYPE	1	60.99
VT21185132	SEAL TIMING COVER D9-D12-D13-D16-MP8	2	25.30
VT977030	O RING POWER STEERING PUMP FM-FH-MP8-10	1	15.62
VT1505357	KEY STEER PUMP FM9 85114317	1	7.69
VT8131292	GEAR POWER STEERING PUMP D16C FH16	1	741.51
VT22885952	NUT POWER STEERING PUMP	1	4.49
VT3092340	SEALANT SILICONE CARTRIDGE GREY BLACK	1	24.63
VT21293367	GASKET SUMP STEEL ONLY FH-M D13 & MP8	1	100.00
VT992065	O RING COMPRESSOR MOUNTING V3-4-MP8	1	16.58
VT471708	O RING OIL COOLER AND COMPRESSOR HEAD	1	4.90
VT85108352	SEAL REAR MAIN D12A-C-D TD162-3 D16C-E	1	199.50
VT20512915	BEARING SPIGGOT FLYWHEEL D11-13-MP8	1	72.14

Continued ...



VT21459173	PRESSURE PLATE CS43B-0 M DRIVE MP8 TRIDEN	1	1,082.12
VT21844678	CLUTCH PLATE CS43B-0 M DRIVE MACK	1	1,082.12
VT23417527	CYLINDER CLUTCH M-DRIVE MP8 AT2612D-ATO2	1	1,003.11
VT20860677	O RING THRUST BEARING I-SHIFT M-DRIVE	1	4.23
VT20992763	HOSE ACTIVATION CYL I-SHIFT-M-DRIVE	1	121.83
VT20499469	MOUNT ENGINE REAR LH-RH FH-MP8-MP10	2	886.24
VT23137065	EXHAUST FLEX MACK ALL MODELS FH-M SOME MODELS	1	294.40
VT1629499	CLAMP EXHAUST PIPE FH-M FL TO TURBO	1	76.10
VT25309751	FLANGED BOLT M10 X 50MM	2	12.28
VT990951	LOCK NUT 10MM	2	7.30
VT994102	BOLT TAILSHAFT FE-LATE FH-M LATE48MMXM14	4	59.08
VT25339078	NUT TAILSHAFT FE-LATE FH-M LATE MODELS	4	22.28
VT20852765	WASHER DOUTY PWR STEERING & FUEL	4	25.68
VT982508	GASKET	2	17.26
VT22859763	FLANGE SCREW	1	8.87
VT22899626	SENSOR OIL&FUEL-PRESS-D8-D11-12-D13-16-MP8-10	1	214.60

CASH SALE

\*\*\*\*\*

DRAINED COOLANT. PUT HOISTS UNDER TRUCK. RAISED TRUCK.  
 REMOVED PTO  
 FROM GEARBOX. REOVED TAILSHAFT. REMOVED BRIDGE HOSES FROM  
 FUEL TANKS.  
 REMOVED CROSS BRACES FROM TANKS. REMOVED ALL AIR LINES TO  
 GEARBOX.  
 REMOVED ALL ELECTRICAL PLUGS. REMOVED OIL COOLER LINES TO  
 GEARBOX.  
 PLACED GEARBOX JACK UNDER GEARBOX TO SUPPORT GEARBOX.  
 REMOVED  
 BELLHOUSING BOLTS. REMOVED GEARBOX.  
 DATE 2/08/19 TECH 436 TECH 241  
 REMOVE BATTERY TERMINAL, REMOVE ALL THE WIRING FROM STARTER  
 MOTER,  
 REMOVE STARTER MOTER, AND REMOVE EXHAUST PIPE AND EXHAST  
 FLEXABLE  
 PIPE. REMOVED ALL BRACKETS TO GAIN ACCESS TO COMPRESSOR  
 PIPES AS THEY  
 WERE NOT ACCESSABLE WITH ALL THE PIPES IN THE WAY. REMOVED  
 COMPRESSOR  
 PIPES AND OIL FEED TYO COMPRESSOR . REMOVED ALL MOUNTING  
 BOLTS TO  
 COMPRESSOR. REMOVED COMPRESSOR. REMOVED VALVE COVER  
 REMOVE REAR  
 ENGINE SUPPORT BOLTS LIFT UP THE ENGINE AND FIT SUPPORT STAND  
 TOOLS  
 BOTH SIDE AND REMOVE BOTH SIDE ENGINE SUPPORT BRACKETS  
 BOLTS AND NUTS  
 AND TAKE OUT THE SUPORT BRACKETS REMOVE OIL SUMP DIP STICK  
 PIPE  
 AND OIL INLET CONNECTION AND REMOVE ALL THE BOLTS OF SUMP AND  
 DROPPED  
 DOWN SUMP REMOVE ALL EPG PIPES AND WATER LINE REMOVE THE  
 FLY WHEEL

Continued ...



AND REMOVE ALL THE MOUNTING BOLTS OF BELL HOUSING AND REMOVE BELL HOUSING AND CLEAN WORK PLACE. QUOTED ALL PARTS NEEDED TO COMPLETE THE JOB.

REMOVED ALL TIMING GEARS FROM BACK OF MOTOR. INSTALLED LOCATOR DOWELS TO BLOCK AND REMOVED TIMING PLATE. WASHED FLYWHEEL HOUSING, SUMP AND SANDWICH PLATE. CLEANED AND BUFFED ALL SURFACES TO PREP FOR INSTALL.

REMOVED ALL OLD SEALANT FROM BLOCK AND CLEANED ALL HOLES AND BUFFED SURFACE. APPLIED SEALANT TO SANDWICH PLATE AND RE FITTED SANDWICH PLATE. TORQUED ALL BOLTS TO SANDWICH PLATE. INSTALLED NEW CRANK GEAR WITH NEW O-RING FITTED TO CRANK. CLEANED ADJUSTABLE IDLER GEAR AND REFITTED. CLEANED CAM GEAR AND RE-FITTED. CLEANED DOUBLE IDLER GEAR AND INSTALLED. INSTALLED NEW IDLER GEAR. TORQUED ALL BOLTS AND MEASURED ALL GEAR CLEARANCES. CLEANED FLYWHEEL HOUSING AND APPLIED NEW SEALANT TO HOUSING. REINSTALLED FLYWHEEL HOUSING. TORQUED ALL BOLTS. INSTALLED NEW REAR ENGINE MOUNTS. JACKED UP MOTOR AND REINSTALLED ENGINE MOUNTS. INSTALLED NEW REAR MAIN OIL SEAL. INSTALLED FLYWHEEL AND TORQUED ALL BOLTS. INSTALLED CLUTCH AND TORQUED ALL BOLTS. REPLACED ACTIVATION CYLINDER ON GEARBOX. CLEANED UPPER TIMING COVER. RELEASED ROCKER SHAFT. SET BACKLASH TO CAM GEAR AND ADJUSTABLE IDLER GEAR. INSTALLED GASKET TO UPPER TIMING COVER WITH SEALANT. INSTALLED UPPER TIMING COVER TO MOTOR. TORQUED ALL ROCKER SHAFT BOLTS. ADJUSTED VALVE CLEARANCES AND INJECTORS. RE TORQUED CAM LEAF SPRINGS. REPLACED SEAL ON ROCKER COVER. PUT SEALANT IN CORNERS OF UPPER TIMING COVER FOR SEALING OF ROCKER COVER. INSTALLED ROCKER COVER. RAISED TRUCK PLACED GEARBOX UNDER TRUCK. PREPARED FOR INSTALATION. INATALLED GEARBOX. TIGHTENED ALL BELHOUSING BOLTS WITH AND INSTALLED BRACKETS. CONNECTED ALL AIR LINES AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS TO GEARBOX. INSTALLED TAILSHAFT WITH NEW BOLTS. INSTALLED CENTRE BEARING AND REAR PIECE OF TAILSHAFT TO DIFF.

Continued ...





INSTALLED NEW GASKET TO SUMP. REINSTALLED SUMP. TIGHTENED ALL SUMP BOLTS. INSTALLED ALL PIECES OF EXHAUST WITH NEW FLEX AND NEW CLAMP. FILLED COOLANT AND CHECKED FOR LEAKS. INSTALLED OIL FILLER TUBE AND DIPSTICK. FILLED ENGINE OIL AND CHECKED FOR LEAKS. RE-INSTALLED TANK SUPPORTS AND FUEL BRIDGE. RE-INSTALLED INSTAKE PIPES. REFILLED POWERSTEERING RESEVOIR. STARTED TRUCK AND BUILT UP AIR. CALIBRATED NEW CLUTCH AND ACTIVATION CYLINDER. WASHED TRUCK. ROADTESTED TRUCK AND FOUND OIL PRESSURE LOW. RETURNED TO SHOP AND FOUND BROKEN SENSOR. REPLACED SENSOR. ROADTESTED TRUCK AND FOUND NO FAULTS OR LEAKS OK.

CASH SALE

Sub Total: 18,400.00

**CAMPAIGN CHECK**

\*\*\*\*\*  
 NO CAMPAIGNS OUTSTANDING  
 CHECK BY : KK  
 DATE : 01/08/19  
 \*\*\*\*\*

Sub Total: 0.00

Parts: \$9,502.04

Labour: \$8,897.96

Others: \$0.00

Sub Total: \$ 18,400.00

Total GST: \$ 1,840.00

Rounding: 0.00

**INVOICE TOTAL 20,240.00**

Ver.2.8

A DIVISION OF  **CMV GROUP**

Payment by EFT: BSB: 034-081 Account #: 118013  
 Reference: L01077655 Please advise deposit details  
 to  
 accounts1@cmv.com.au



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1) You (that is the Customer) will be responsible for any loss, damage or deterioration to goods once they leave our place of business - that is they will then be at your risk. You should get insurance to cover this.
  - 2) Delivery will be at our place of business. You will be responsible to arrange and pay for freight from our place of business. We can help you to arrange freight if you wish. We will not do this unless you request it.
  - 3) Goods are not supplied on a sale or return basis. Subject to these terms and conditions, once we accept your order, you are obliged to take the goods although property is yet to pass. Any agreement to accept any return of goods must be in writing signed on our behalf. If we agree to accept any return, our current return conditions will apply. Details of current return conditions are attached.
  - 4) (a) You have to pay for goods and services supplied before the last day of the month after the month in which they were supplied.  
 (b) However, payment will become due immediately if:  
 - you commit any act of bankruptcy;  
 - a meeting of your creditors is called;  
 - a mortgagee or mortgagee's agent takes possession of any of your assets;  
 - a receiver of any of your assets is appointed, or  
 - a petition to bankrupt or liquidate you is issued.  
 (c) Until an overdue payment is paid, you have to pay interest on it at 2% per month.  
 (d) You must pay us the reasonable costs (including debt collector's commission) we incur to recover (or to attempt to recover) any overdue payment.
  - 5) Until property in goods supplied passes to you, and without prejudice to our rights under the PPSA:  
 (a) You may fix them into your articles on condition that the product ("products") will be our property as security for full payment for the goods.  
 (b) Until you use or sell the goods or products, you must store them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as our property.  
 (c) You may fix the goods or products into the articles of any third party on condition that the resulting item will be deemed to be owned in common by us and that third party.  
 (d) You may sell the goods or the products or the items as referred to in (c) (or your interest therein) in the ordinary course of your business on the following conditions:  
 - You make the sale as our agent and bailee.  
 - Any proceeds of sale received by you are held by you on trust for us and you must keep them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as ours.  
 - If you have not received the proceeds of sale, you will, if we so require, assign to us your rights in respect of the sale price.
  - 6) (a) "PPSA" means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Ch);  
 "PPS register" means the Personal Property Securities Register;  
 "purchase money security interest" means "registration commencement time", "security interest" and "verification statement", all have the meanings given by the PPSA.  
 (b) Whilst the risk in the goods passes in accordance with clause 1, legal and equitable title in the goods will not pass to you until payment in full for all debts accrued or owed by you to us for the goods has been received by us in cleared funds. Until that time you are in possession of the goods solely as bailee for us and your right to possession ceases if you do not pay us for the goods on time or when due.  
 (c) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, we reserve the following rights:  
 - the right to repossess or resell the goods;  
 - the right to keep or resell any goods or products we take possession of the goods or the products referred to in clause 5;  
 - any other rights we may have at law or under the PPSA.
  - 7) Any previous dealings shall not affect these terms and conditions or be deemed to do so nor will any term or condition set out in your order forms or other documentation.
  - 8) In these terms and conditions reference to a person includes a corporation, and the singular includes the plural and vice versa.
  - 9) If more than one, the persons comprising the Customer shall be jointly and severally bound by these terms and conditions.
  - 10) The law of Victoria governs these terms and conditions and any legal action relating to them shall be brought in Victorian Courts.
  - 11) Each transaction is to be on the above terms and conditions. However we may change the above terms and conditions, and upon written notice to you, you will be bound by such changed terms and conditions in respect of subsequent transactions. Unless the contrary is proved, such notice shall be deemed served on you two business days after it is posted.
- CURRENT RETURN CONDITIONS** (subject to variation by the Company without notice to the Customer) are:
- (a) Goods marked "non-returnable" are not returnable.
  - (b) Parts procured Ex-Supplier are non-returnable unless the Company gives prior approval.
  - (c) Electrical items will not be accepted for credit.
  - (d) Goods must be resalable and returned within 30 days from invoice date.
  - (e) Invoice no. and date to be quoted by customer.
  - (f) The Customer shall pay all freight charges to return the goods to the place of business of the Company.
  - (g) The Customer shall pay reasonable handling charges of the Company.
  - (h) Goods are non-returnable after 30 days from invoice date.
- (d) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, you acknowledge that we have a purchase money security interest which attaches over the goods and their proceeds and a security interest in relation to other amounts owed by you to us.
  - (e) For the avoidance of doubt, after the registration commencement time, we may register our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register established by the PPSA and, where necessary, amend the registration.
  - (f) You undertake to do anything (such as obtaining consents, signing and producing documents, producing receipts and getting documents completed and signed) which we ask and consider necessary for the purposes of:  
 - ensuring that a security interest created under this agreement is enforceable, perfected and otherwise effective;  
 - enabling us to apply for any registration, or give any notification, in connection with a security interest created under this agreement so that the security interest has the priority required by us,  
 including anything we ask you to do in connection with the PPSA.
  - (g) You must not grant any other person a security interest over the goods or their proceeds.
  - (h) To the extent permitted by law, if the PPSA applies, you irrevocably waive your rights you may have to:  
 - receive notices or statements under sections 95, 121(4), 125, 130, 132(3)(d), 132(4) and 135 of the PPSA;  
 - redeem the goods under section 142 of the PPSA;  
 - reinstate the agreement under section 143 of the PPSA;  
 - receive a verification statement as defined in the PPSA.
  - (i) Nothing in this clause prevents us from taking action against you for the purchase price of the goods.
  - (l) In addition to being liable to pay all our enforcement expenses as set out in clause 4(d) you agree to be liable for our costs of our registration of our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register.



CMV TRUCK & BUS PTY LTD ABN 29 007 658 451

<b>TAX INVOICE L01096014 (REPRINT)</b>	Date: <b>05/06/2020</b>	Rego: <b>1MT5KE</b>	Page 1 of 3
--	-------------------------	---------------------	-------------

Charge to: <b>17</b> <b>CASH SALE SERVICE - DERRIMUT</b> 392 BOUNDARY ROAD DERRIMUT VIC 3030  ABN:	Contact:
---	----------

Order No: <b>COD</b>	Next Service Date: <b>22/05/2021</b>	Next Service Kms: <b>523,000</b>
Service Adviser: <b>Robert Birnie</b>	Odometer reading: <b>449,798</b>	Warranty Start Date: <b>24/12/2013</b>
VIN: <b>6FMM12H02DD804424</b>	Last Clocking Date: <b>5/06/2020</b>	Repair Order: <b>R01074089</b>
Stock No: <b>1MT5KE</b>	Fleet No.	Engine Hours: <b>10,267</b>

Product	Description	Quantity	Price Excl.
<b>CHECK &amp; QUOTE ON STARTING ISSUE - HAPPENS ALL THE TIME</b>			
11	CHECK & QUOTE ON STARTING ISSUE - HAPPENS ALL THE TIME		1,974.00
VT20536487	O RING INJECTOR TUBE D12-D13-MP8-MP10	6	53.88
VT21351717	KIT INJECTOR TUBE D13B-D16-MP8-10 SCR	6	425.94
VT21344774	BOLT INJECTOR CLAMP D13-MP8-M10X1.5X50	6	26.70
VT983472	CABLE TIES UNIT INJECTOR LOOM D12 X70MR GREY	10	3.40
VT1677370	O RING VEB D12A-C-D OIL PUMP	2	10.72
VT20526428	SEAL VEB D12A D12C OIL PUMP	1	11.27
VT21532258	SEAL RING BREATHER ENGINE D13A-MP8	1	4.75
VT984735	BOLT FLANGED 8MM X 25MM LONG 8.8 GRADE	2	2.16
VT20538793	GASKET ROCKER COVER D13A-B-C-MP8	1	163.91
VT20972295	483GB FILTER SECONDARY FUEL MP8	1	91.58
VT21380521	FUEL / WATER FILTER MP8-MP10	1	91.58
VT20852765	WASHER DOUTY PWR STEERING & FUEL	4	26.56
VT20852764	WASHER DOUTY STEERING & FUEL	4	25.76
VT21328947	FUEL PIPE	1	194.05
VT21335829	FUEL PIPE FM13 D13C-MP8 NEW BREED	1	196.59
*****			
C: Check & Quote engine light on dash			
C: Injector No 6 Mechanical system not responding			
C: Connected VCADS and checked codes, checked compression and cylinder balance, both were fine, removed air intake pipes and rocker cover and inspected injector and it was visually fine, need to remove and further inspect, The injector in question was the worst one for carbon around the injector tip, suspect this was the cause of the light			
Sub Total:			3,302.85
<b>CHECK &amp; QUOTE ON ENGINE LIGHT ON DASH</b>			
12	CHECK & QUOTE ON ENGINE LIGHT ON DASH		282.00
*****			
Sub Total:			282.00
<b>CHECK &amp; QUOTE ON LIGHTNING BOLT ON DASH</b>			
12	CHECK & QUOTE ON LIGHTNING BOLT ON DASH		105.75

Continued ...



\*\*\*\*\*

C: Check & Quote lightning bolt on dash  
 C: Back pressure sensor fault,  
 C: : Connected VCADS and checked codes, active code for exhaust back pressure, checked connector and sensor and they both looked fine, checked operation of EPG and waste gate and they both worked fine, cleared codes, will need a road test to confirm, didn't appear on road test.

Sub Total: 105.75

**inspect for steering coloumn not locking into place**

74	inspect for steering coloumn not locking into place	211.50
MK6990401765X1	GAS SPRING SERVICE KIT STEERING	138.83

\*\*\*\*\*

C: Steering column not locking  
 C: Ram not pushing far enough  
 C: Removed covers and replace ram, re fitted covers all was good.

Sub Total: 350.33

Parts: \$1,467.68

Labour: \$2,573.25

Others: \$0.00

Sub Total: \$ 4,040.93

Total GST: \$ 404.10

Rounding: 0.02

**INVOICE TOTAL 4,445.05**

Ver.2.8

A DIVISION OF  **CMV GROUP**

Payment by EFT: BSB: 034-081 Account #: 118013  
 Reference: L01096014 Please advise deposit details  
 to  
 accounts1@cmv.com.au



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1) You (that is the Customer) will be responsible for any loss, damage or deterioration to goods once they leave our place of business - that is they will then be at your risk. You should get insurance to cover this.
  - 2) Delivery will be at our place of business. You will be responsible to arrange and pay for freight from our place of business. We can help you to arrange freight if you wish. We will not do this unless you request it.
  - 3) Goods are not supplied on a sale or return basis. Subject to these terms and conditions, once we accept your order, you are obliged to take the goods although property is yet to pass. Any agreement to accept any return of goods must be in writing signed on our behalf. If we agree to accept any return, our current return conditions will apply. Details of current return conditions are attached.
  - 4) (a) You have to pay for goods and services supplied before the last day of the month after the month in which they were supplied.  
 (b) However, payment will become due immediately if:  
 - you commit any act of bankruptcy;  
 - a meeting of your creditors is called;  
 - a mortgagee or mortgagee's agent takes possession of any of your assets;  
 - a receiver of any of your assets is appointed, or  
 - a petition to bankrupt or liquidate you is issued.  
 (c) Until an overdue payment is paid, you have to pay interest on it at 2% per month.  
 (d) You must pay us the reasonable costs (including debt collector's commission) we incur to recover (or to attempt to recover) any overdue payment.
  - 5) Until property in goods supplied passes to you, and without prejudice to our rights under the PPSA:  
 (a) You may fix them into your articles on condition that the product ("products") will be our property as security for full payment for the goods.  
 (b) Until you use or sell the goods or products, you must store them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as our property.  
 (c) You may fix the goods or products into the articles of any third party on condition that the resulting item will be deemed to be owned in common by us and that third party.  
 (d) You may sell the goods or the products or the items as referred to in (c) (or your interest therein) in the ordinary course of your business on the following conditions:  
 - You make the sale as our agent and bailee.  
 - Any proceeds of sale received by you are held by you on trust for us and you must keep them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as ours.  
 - If you have not received the proceeds of sale, you will, if we so require, assign to us your rights in respect of the sale price.
  - 6) (a) "PPSA" means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Ch);  
 "PPS register" means the Personal Property Securities Register;  
 "purchase money security interest" means "registration commencement time", "security interest" and "verification statement", all have the meanings given by the PPSA.  
 (b) Whilst the risk in the goods passes in accordance with clause 1, legal and equitable title in the goods will not pass to you until payment in full for all debts accrued or owed by you to us for the goods has been received by us in cleared funds. Until that time you are in possession of the goods solely as bailee for us and your right to possession ceases if you do not pay us for the goods on time or when due.  
 (c) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, we reserve the following rights:  
 - the right to repossess or resell the goods;  
 - the right to keep or resell any goods or products we take possession of the goods or the products referred to in clause 5;  
 - any other rights we may have at law or under the PPSA.
  - 7) Any previous dealings shall not affect these terms and conditions or be deemed to do so nor will any term or condition set out in your order forms or other documentation.
  - 8) In these terms and conditions reference to a person includes a corporation, and the singular includes the plural and vice versa.
  - 9) If more than one, the persons comprising the Customer shall be jointly and severally bound by these terms and conditions.
  - 10) The law of Victoria governs these terms and conditions and any legal action relating to them shall be brought in Victorian Courts.
  - 11) Each transaction is to be on the above terms and conditions. However we may change the above terms and conditions, and upon written notice to you, you will be bound by such changed terms and conditions in respect of subsequent transactions. Unless the contrary is proved, such notice shall be deemed served on you two business days after it is posted.
- CURRENT RETURN CONDITIONS** (subject to variation by the Company without notice to the Customer) are:
- (a) Goods marked "non-returnable" are not returnable.
  - (b) Parts procured Ex-Supplier are non-returnable unless the Company gives prior approval.
  - (c) Electrical items will not be accepted for credit.
  - (d) Goods must be resalable and returned within 30 days from invoice date.
  - (e) Invoice no. and date to be quoted by customer.
  - (f) The Customer shall pay all freight charges to return the goods to the place of business of the Company.
  - (g) The Customer shall pay reasonable handling charges of the Company.
  - (h) Goods are non-returnable after 30 days from invoice date.
- (d) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, you acknowledge that we have a purchase money security interest which attaches over the goods and their proceeds and a security interest in relation to other amounts owed by you to us.
  - (e) For the avoidance of doubt, after the registration commencement time, we may register our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register established by the PPSA and, where necessary, amend the registration.
  - (f) You undertake to do anything (such as obtaining consents, signing and producing documents, producing receipts and getting documents completed and signed) which we ask and consider necessary for the purposes of:  
 - ensuring that a security interest created under this agreement is enforceable, perfected and otherwise effective;  
 - enabling us to apply for any registration, or give any notification, in connection with a security interest created under this agreement so that the security interest has the priority required by us,  
 including anything we ask you to do in connection with the PPSA.
  - (g) You must not grant any other person a security interest over the goods or their proceeds.
  - (h) To the extent permitted by law, if the PPSA applies, you irrevocably waive your rights you may have to:  
 - receive notices or statements under sections 95, 121(4), 125, 130, 132(3)(d), 132(4) and 135 of the PPSA;  
 - redeem the goods under section 142 of the PPSA;  
 - reinstate the agreement under section 143 of the PPSA;  
 - receive a verification statement as defined in the PPSA.
  - (i) Nothing in this clause prevents us from taking action against you for the purchase price of the goods.
  - (l) In addition to being liable to pay all our enforcement expenses as set out in clause 4(d) you agree to be liable for our costs of our registration of our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register.



CMV TRUCK & BUS PTY LTD ABN 29 007 658 451

<b>TAX INVOICE L01106878 (REPRINT)</b>	Date: <b>04/12/2020</b>	Rego: <b>1MT5KE</b>	Page 1 of 3
--	-------------------------	---------------------	-------------

Charge to: <b>17</b> <b>CASH SALE SERVICE - DERRIMUT</b> 392 BOUNDARY ROAD DERRIMUT VIC 3030  ABN:	Contact:
---	----------

Order No:	Next Service Date: <b>22/05/2021</b>	Next Service Kms: <b>523,000</b>	
Service Adviser: <b>Nicolas Araneda</b>	Odometer reading: <b>503,769</b>	Warranty Start Date: <b>24/12/2013</b>	
VIN: <b>6FMM12H02DD804424</b>	Last Clocking Date: <b>2/12/2020</b>	Repair Order: <b>R01080480</b>	
Stock No: <b>1MT5KE</b>	Fleet No.:	Engine Hours: <b>11,695</b>	

Product	Description	Quantity	Price Excl.
<b>REPLACE MISSING BACKING PLATES REFER RE0019586</b>			
34	LABOUR *****		282.00
AM8235A13236Q2123	DUST SHIELD KIT DRIVE	2	171.10
VT25109178	HEXAGON SCREW *****	16	7.20
	C: Defected on RE0019586		
	C: Ordered backing plates and bolts – NIL stock, backordered from interstate. Once freight arrived installed as per procedure.		
	Sub Total:		460.30

Product	Description	Quantity	Price Excl.
<b>REPAIR LEAKING 1ST DRIVE DIFF HOUSING REFER RE0019586</b>			
33	LABOUR		987.00
C	CONSUMABLES;CLEANING;EPA *****	9	101.52
VT1161231	SILICONE COMPOUND BLACK CARTRIDGE 300GRAM	1	23.84
VT3973009	GASKET DRIVE AXLE FLANGE	2	6.54
SPWHGREASENIPPL E	GREASE NIPPLE	2	4.84
85w140	VGA CAL85121715 DIFF OIL *****	20	140.00
	C: Defected on RE0019586		
	C: Drained diff oil, whilst draining started to remove tail shaft. All universal joints are seized, soaked joint straps in lubricant and let it sit. Removed tail shaft. Caged and removed brake boosters. Prepared diff centre to be removed – removed following procedure. In the process of removal found numerous studs to come out with centre. Cleaned up mating surfaces and removed seized nuts from studs. Cleaned up studs and refit to diff housing – tensioned to specifications. Re-installed diff centre and torqued diff bolts as per specifications. Cleaned up universal joints and yoke for easier fitment – refit all parts removed in process and refilled diff with new oil; 21 litres.		
	Sub Total:		1,263.74

Continued ...



# CASH SALE

Parts: \$213.52

Labour: \$1,269.00

Others: \$241.52

Sub Total: \$ 1,724.04

Total GST: \$ 172.40

Rounding: 0.01

**INVOICE TOTAL 1,896.45**

Ver.2.8

A DIVISION OF  **CMV GROUP**

Payment by EFT: BSB: 034-081 Account #: 118013  
Reference: L01106878 Please advise deposit details  
to  
accounts1@cmv.com.au



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1) You (that is the Customer) will be responsible for any loss, damage or deterioration to goods once they leave our place of business - that is they will then be at your risk. You should get insurance to cover this.  
 Delivery will be at our place of business. You will be responsible to arrange and pay for freight from our place of business. We can help you to arrange freight if you wish. We will not do this unless you request it.
- 2) Goods are not supplied on a sale or return basis. Subject to these terms and conditions, once we accept your order, you are obliged to take the goods although property is yet to pass. Any agreement to accept any return of goods must be in writing signed on our behalf. If we agree to accept any return, our current return conditions will apply. Details of current return conditions are attached.
- 3) (a) You have to pay for goods and services supplied before the last day of the month after the month in which they were supplied.  
 (b) However, payment will become due immediately if:  
 - you commit any act of bankruptcy;  
 - a meeting of your creditors is called;  
 - a mortgagee or mortgagee's agent takes possession of any of your assets;  
 - a receiver of any of your assets is appointed, or  
 - a petition to bankrupt or liquidate you is issued.  
 (c) Until an overdue payment is paid, you have to pay interest on it at 2% per month.  
 (d) You must pay us the reasonable costs (including debt collector's commission) we incur to recover (or to attempt to recover) any overdue payment.
- 4) Until property in goods supplied passes to you, and without prejudice to our rights under the PPSA:  
 (a) You may fix them into your articles on condition that the product ("products") will be our property as security for full payment for the goods.  
 (b) Until you use or sell the goods or products, you must store them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as our property.  
 (c) You may fix the goods or products into the articles of any third party on condition that the resulting item will be deemed to be owned in common by us and that third party.  
 (d) You may sell the goods or the products or the items as referred to in (c) (or your interest therein) in the ordinary course of your business on the following conditions:  
 - You make the sale as our agent and bailee.  
 - Any proceeds of sale received by you are held by you on trust for us and you must keep them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as ours.  
 - If you have not received the proceeds of sale, you will, if we so require, assign to us your rights in respect of the sale price.
- 5) (a) "PPSA" means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Ch);  
 "PPS register" means the Personal Property Securities Register;  
 "purchase money security interest" means "registration commencement time", "security interest" and "verification statement", all have the meanings given by the PPSA.  
 (b) Whilst the risk in the goods passes in accordance with clause 1, legal and equitable title in the goods will not pass to you until payment in full for all debts accrued or owed by you to us for the goods has been received by us in cleared funds. Until that time you are in possession of the goods solely as bailee for us and your right to possession ceases if you do not pay us for the goods on time or when due.  
 (c) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, we reserve the following rights:  
 - the right to repossess or resell the goods;  
 - the right to keep or resell any goods or products we take possession of the goods or the products referred to in clause 5;  
 - any other rights we may have at law or under the PPSA.
- 6) (a) -PPSA- means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Ch);  
 "PPS register" means the Personal Property Securities Register;  
 "purchase money security interest" means "registration commencement time", "security interest" and "verification statement", all have the meanings given by the PPSA.  
 (b) Whilst the risk in the goods passes in accordance with clause 1, legal and equitable title in the goods will not pass to you until payment in full for all debts accrued or owed by you to us for the goods has been received by us in cleared funds. Until that time you are in possession of the goods solely as bailee for us and your right to possession ceases if you do not pay us for the goods on time or when due.  
 (c) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, we reserve the following rights:  
 - the right to repossess or resell the goods;  
 - the right to keep or resell any goods or products we take possession of the goods or the products referred to in clause 5;  
 - any other rights we may have at law or under the PPSA.
- 7) Any previous dealings shall not affect these terms and conditions or be deemed to do so nor will any term or condition set out in your order forms or other documentation.
- 8) In these terms and conditions reference to a person includes a corporation, and the singular includes the plural and vice versa.
- 9) If more than one, the persons comprising the Customer shall be jointly and severally bound by these terms and conditions.
- 10) The law of Victoria governs these terms and conditions and any legal action relating to them shall be brought in Victorian Courts.
- 11) Each transaction is to be on the above terms and conditions. However we may change the above terms and conditions, and upon written notice to you, you will be bound by such changed terms and conditions in respect of subsequent transactions. Unless the contrary is proved, such notice shall be deemed served on you two business days after it is posted.  
**CURRENT RETURN CONDITIONS** (subject to variation by the Company without notice to the Customer) are:  
 (a) Goods marked "non-returnable" are not returnable.  
 (b) Parts procured Ex-Supplier are non-returnable unless the Company gives prior approval.  
 (c) Electrical items will not be accepted for credit.  
 (d) Goods must be resalable and returned within 30 days from invoice date.  
 (e) Invoice no. and date to be quoted by customer.  
 (f) The Customer shall pay all freight charges to return the goods to the place of business of the Company.  
 (g) The Customer shall pay reasonable handling charges of the Company.  
 (h) Goods are non-returnable after 30 days from invoice date.
- (d) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, you acknowledge that we have a purchase money security interest which attaches over the goods and their proceeds and a security interest in relation to other amounts owed by you to us.  
 (e) For the avoidance of doubt, after the registration commencement time, we may register our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register established by the PPSA and, where necessary, amend the registration.  
 (f) You undertake to do anything (such as obtaining consents, signing and producing documents, producing receipts and getting documents completed and signed) which we ask and consider necessary for the purposes of:  
 - ensuring that a security interest created under this agreement is enforceable, perfected and otherwise effective;  
 - enabling us to apply for any registration, or give any notification, in connection with a security interest created under this agreement so that the security interest has the priority required by us,  
 including anything we ask you to do in connection with the PPSA.  
 (g) You must not grant any other person a security interest over the goods or their proceeds.  
 (h) To the extent permitted by law, if the PPSA applies, you irrevocably waive your rights you may have to:  
 - receive notices or statements under sections 95, 121(4), 125, 130, 132(3)(d), 132(4) and 135 of the PPSA;  
 - redeem the goods under section 142 of the PPSA;  
 - reinstate the agreement under section 143 of the PPSA;  
 - receive a verification statement as defined in the PPSA.  
 (i) Nothing in this clause prevents us from taking action against you for the purchase price of the goods.  
 (j) In addition to being liable to pay all our enforcement expenses as set out in clause 4(d) you agree to be liable for our costs of our registration of our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register.





**TAX INVOICE LE0032958 (REPRINT)**

Date: **15/01/2021**

Rego: **1MT5KE**

Page 1 of 3

Charge to: **17**

**CASH SALE SERVICE - DERRIMUT**  
392 BOUNDARY ROAD  
DERRIMUT VIC 3030

ABN:

Contact:

Order No:

**Next Service Date:**

**22/05/2021**

**Next Service Kms:**

**523,000**

Service Adviser: **Craig OBrien**

Odometer reading:

**503,769**

Warranty Start Date:

**24/12/2013**

VIN: **6FMM12H02DD804424**

Last Clocking Date:

**24/11/2020**

Repair Order:

**RE0019586**

Stock No: **1MT5KE**

Fleet No.

Engine Hours:

**11,695**

Product	Description	Quantity	Price Excl.
---------	-------------	----------	-------------

**CARRY OUT MACK ANNUAL SERVICE**

01	CARRY OUT MACK ANNUAL SERVICE		1,128.00
VT85114535	KIT FILTER BASIC MP8-MP10 ENGINE MACK	1	261.66
VTWUR0892333	WINDSCREEN ADDITIVE ONE SHOT	1	1.64
VT85129688	FILTER AIR DRIER BENDIX SPIN ON	1	229.62
VT23381558	FILTER ADBLUE-UREA MACK NEW BREED	1	101.04
VT20779040	FILTER GEARBOX I-SHIFT AT2512C AT2612D	1	41.32
AM5839870678A	FILTER POWER STEERING GRANITE	1	44.15
VT25109178	HEXAGON SCREW	12	5.40
VT21743197	FILTER SENDER FUEL TANK BREATHER B7R FH-EURO6	2	72.68
MKCAL85112988	COOLANT BULLDOG VCS 20LTR NEW BREED	2	238.88
VT85123524	FILTER AIR TRIDENT NEW BREED	2	223.80
VDS4	VGA CAL85121795 ENGINE OIL	34	204.00
SAE50	VGA CAL85121714 GEARBOX OIL	16.5	106.59
85W140	VGA CAL85121715 DIFF OIL	38	266.00
C	CONSUMABLES;CLEANING;EPA	12	135.36

C: Carried out Annual service as per check list  
Replaced engine oil, oil and fuel filters.  
Replaced gear and diff oils.  
Relaced air drier, power steering and adblue filter.  
Checked and topped up all oil and fluid levels.  
Checked over vehicle for leaks and reported defaults found, adjusted  
brakes and clutch were required, checked all suspension components,  
lube all grease points, wash and road tested ok.

\*\*\*\*\*

Sub Total: **3,060.14**

**TOP END RESET INCLUDING INJECTOR PRELOAD**

11	TOP END RESET INCLUDING INJECTOR PRELOAD		564.00
VT20538793	GASKET ROCKER COVER D13A-B-C-MP8	1	166.37
VT21532258	SEAL RING BREATHER ENGINE D13A-MP8	1	4.81

C: Carry out top end reset  
C: Due  
C: Carried out top end reset & injector preload.

\*\*\*\*\*

Sub Total: **735.18**

Continued ...



**SANITISE TRUCK**

\*\*\*\*\*

REMINDER - WIPE DOWN HIGH TOUCH AREAS AT THE START & COMPLETION OF WORKS

Sub Total: 0.00

**REPAIR ALL FOUR CLEARANCE LIGHTS AS PER QUOTE**

63	REPAIR ALL FOUR CLEARANCE LIGHTS AS PER QUOTE		141.00
VT25109292	LAMP MARKER ROOF LED AMBER	5	553.05
	C: replace all clearance lights		

\*\*\*\*\*

Sub Total: 694.05

**REPLACE MISSING BOTTOM BACKING PLATES ON REAR BRAKES PER QUOTE**

34	REPLACE MISSING BOTTOM BACKING PLATES ON REAR BRAKES PER QUOTE		141.00
AM8235A13236Q2123	DUST SHIELD KIT DRIVE	4	342.20

\*\*\*\*\*

Sub Total: 483.20

**RECTIFY ENGINE LIGHT ON DASH - BACK PRESSURE SENSOR PER QUOTE**

61	RECTIFY ENGINE LIGHT ON DASH - BACK PRESSURE SENSOR PER QUOTE		211.50
VT85139619	SENSOR EXHAUST BACK PRESSURE ONLY D13-16-MP8-10	1	210.58
VT21582423	KIT WIRE LOOM SENSOR EXHAUST BACK PRESSURE	1	71.58

engine light on dash - have attached fault codes, needs a new exhaust back pressure sensor.

\*\*\*\*\*

**DEFECTS**

leaky D1 housing  
mudflaps missing off both steer axle mudguards - have torn off and damaged mudguards also  
LHF tank damaged underneath

Sub Total: 493.66

Parts: \$2,568.78

Labour: \$2,185.50

Others: \$711.95

Sub Total: \$ 5,466.23

Total GST: \$ 546.63

Rounding: -0.01

**INVOICE TOTAL 6,012.85**

Ver.2.8

A DIVISION OF  **CMV GROUP**

Payment by EFT: BSB: 034-081 Account #: 118013  
Reference: LE0032958 Please advise deposit details  
to  
accounts1@cmv.com.au



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1) You (that is the Customer) will be responsible for any loss, damage or deterioration to goods once they leave our place of business - that is they will then be at your risk. You should get insurance to cover this.
  - 2) Delivery will be at our place of business. You will be responsible to arrange and pay for freight from our place of business. We can help you to arrange freight if you wish. We will not do this unless you request it.
  - 3) Goods are not supplied on a sale or return basis. Subject to these terms and conditions, once we accept your order, you are obliged to take the goods although property is yet to pass. Any agreement to accept any return of goods must be in writing signed on our behalf. If we agree to accept any return, our current return conditions will apply. Details of current return conditions are attached.
  - 4) (a) You have to pay for goods and services supplied before the last day of the month after the month in which they were supplied.  
 (b) However, payment will become due immediately if:  
 - you commit any act of bankruptcy;  
 - a meeting of your creditors is called;  
 - a mortgagee or mortgagee's agent takes possession of any of your assets;  
 - a receiver of any of your assets is appointed, or  
 - a petition to bankrupt or liquidate you is issued.  
 (c) Until an overdue payment is paid, you have to pay interest on it at 2% per month.  
 (d) You must pay us the reasonable costs (including debt collector's commission) we incur to recover (or to attempt to recover) any overdue payment.
  - 5) Until property in goods supplied passes to you, and without prejudice to our rights under the PPSA:  
 (a) You may fix them into your articles on condition that the product ("products") will be our property as security for full payment for the goods.  
 (b) Until you use or sell the goods or products, you must store them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as our property.  
 (c) You may fix the goods or products into the articles of any third party on condition that the resulting item will be deemed to be owned in common by us and that third party.  
 (d) You may sell the goods or the products or the items as referred to in (c) (or your interest therein) in the ordinary course of your business on the following conditions:  
 - You make the sale as our agent and bailee.  
 - Any proceeds of sale received by you are held by you on trust for us and you must keep them separately and so that they are clearly identifiable as ours.  
 - If you have not received the proceeds of sale, you will, if we so require, assign to us your rights in respect of the sale price.
  - 6) (a) "PPSA" means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Ch);  
 "PPS register" means the Personal Property Securities Register;  
 "purchase money security interest" means "registration commencement time", "security interest" and "verification statement", all have the meanings given by the PPSA.  
 (b) Whilst the risk in the goods passes in accordance with clause 1, legal and equitable title in the goods will not pass to you until payment in full for all debts accrued or owed by you to us for the goods has been received by us in cleared funds. Until that time you are in possession of the goods solely as bailee for us and your right to possession ceases if you do not pay us for the goods on time or when due.  
 (c) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, we reserve the following rights:  
 - the right to repossess or resell the goods;  
 - the right to keep or resell any goods or products we take possession of the goods or the products referred to in clause 5;  
 - any other rights we may have at law or under the PPSA.
  - 7) Any previous dealings shall not affect these terms and conditions or be deemed to do so nor will any term or condition set out in your order forms or other documentation.
  - 8) In these terms and conditions reference to a person includes a corporation, and the singular includes the plural and vice versa.
  - 9) If more than one, the persons comprising the Customer shall be jointly and severally bound by these terms and conditions.
  - 10) The law of Victoria governs these terms and conditions and any legal action relating to them shall be brought in Victorian Courts.
  - 11) Each transaction is to be on the above terms and conditions. However we may change the above terms and conditions, and upon written notice to you, you will be bound by such changed terms and conditions in respect of subsequent transactions. Unless the contrary is proved, such notice shall be deemed served on you two business days after it is posted.
- CURRENT RETURN CONDITIONS** (subject to variation by the Company without notice to the Customer) are:
- (a) Goods marked "non-returnable" are not returnable.
  - (b) Parts procured Ex-Supplier are non-returnable unless the Company gives prior approval.
  - (c) Electrical items will not be accepted for credit.
  - (d) Goods must be resalable and returned within 30 days from invoice date.
  - (e) Invoice no. and date to be quoted by customer.
  - (f) The Customer shall pay all freight charges to return the goods to the place of business of the Company.
  - (g) The Customer shall pay reasonable handling charges of the Company.
  - (h) Goods are non-returnable after 30 days from invoice date.
- (d) Until we receive payment for the goods in full, you acknowledge that we have a purchase money security interest which attaches over the goods and their proceeds and a security interest in relation to other amounts owed by you to us.
  - (e) For the avoidance of doubt, after the registration commencement time, we may register our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register established by the PPSA and, where necessary, amend the registration.
  - (f) You undertake to do anything (such as obtaining consents, signing and producing documents, producing receipts and getting documents completed and signed) which we ask and consider necessary for the purposes of:  
 - ensuring that a security interest created under this agreement is enforceable, perfected and otherwise effective;  
 - enabling us to apply for any registration, or give any notification, in connection with a security interest created under this agreement so that the security interest has the priority required by us,  
 including anything we ask you to do in connection with the PPSA.
  - (g) You must not grant any other person a security interest over the goods or their proceeds.
  - (h) To the extent permitted by law, if the PPSA applies, you irrevocably waive your rights you may have to:  
 - receive notices or statements under sections 95, 121(4), 125, 130, 132(3)(d), 132(4) and 135 of the PPSA;  
 - redeem the goods under section 142 of the PPSA;  
 - reinstate the agreement under section 143 of the PPSA;  
 - receive a verification statement as defined in the PPSA.
  - (i) Nothing in this clause prevents us from taking action against you for the purchase price of the goods.
  - (j) In addition to being liable to pay all our enforcement expenses as set out in clause 4(d) you agree to be liable for our costs of our registration of our purchase money security interest and security interest on the PPS register.